

No. SC89148

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* C.F. WHITE FAMILY
PARTNERSHIP and LUPTON LIVING TRUST,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MARCO ROLDAN,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding on Petition for Writ of Prohibition
to the Jackson County Circuit Court, 16th Judicial Circuit,
Cause No. 0716-CV23316, the Honorable Marco Roldan, Presiding

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Collin A. Dietiker, MO Bar #32776
CITY OF INDEPENDENCE
111 E. Maple
Independence, Missouri 64050
Telephone: (816) 325-7218
Facsimile: (816) 325-7219

Steven E. Mauer, MO Bar #37162
Jeremiah J. Morgan, MO Bar #50387
Michelle C. Campbell, MO Bar #46609
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 374-3200
Facsimile: (816) 374-3300

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. The Missouri Legislature Passed New Legislation for Condemnation..... 3

 B. Defendants Did Not Follow the Plain Language and Seek a Writ..... 5

RESPONSE TO POINT RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

Standard of Review..... 10

I. RELATORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER OF PROHIBITION OR
MANDAMUS REQUIRING THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION
OF HERITAGE VALUE BEFORE A JURY TRIAL, BECAUSE IT IS
PREMATURE IN THAT THE RELATORS’ FILING OF EXCEPTIONS
RENDERED THE COMMISSIONERS’ AWARD VOID AS *FUNCTUS*
OFFICIO. – RESPONDING TO RELATORS’ POINT I 12

 A. A Writ Should Not be Utilized to Circumvent the Ordinary Procedure
for Reviewing a Court’s Statutory Interpretations 13

 B. The Trial Court’s Decision to Deny Heritage Value “At This Time” is
Consistent with the Plain Language of RSMo. § 523.010 *et seq.* 15

 C. The Statutory Structure and the Rules of Construction Further Support
the Trial Court’s Decision 17

II. RELATORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS REQUIRING THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION OF HERITAGE VALUE BEFORE A JURY TRIAL, BECAUSE RELATORS FAILED TO CARRY THEIR STATUTORY BURDEN IN THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES PROOF OF OWNERSHIP BEFORE THE COMMISSIONERS OR JURY, NOT THE JUDGE. – RESPONDING TO RELATORS’ POINT I 20

A. The Trial Court Correctly Recognized That the Commissioners or the Jury Must Make Certain Factual Determinations 21

B. The Trial Court Still “Determines” Whether Heritage Value is Payable.... 23

C. Even Now, the Defendants Can Seek Heritage Value 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

APPENDIX 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home Dist.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003)	17
<i>Backus v. Fort St. Union Depot Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 557 (1898)	2, 8, 16
<i>Carmack v. Saunders</i> , 884 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	10, 13
<i>Citizens Elec. Corp. v. Dir. of Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 766 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1989).....	17
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006)	14
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. banc 2000)	10
<i>Derfelt v. Yocom</i> , 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985)	11
<i>Hovis v. Daves</i> , 14 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2000)	15
<i>In the Matter of the Estate of Van Cleave</i> , 574 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1978)	14
<i>Jones v. Carnahan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>M.A.B. v. Nicely</i> , 909 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. banc 1995)	22
<i>Schottel v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. banc 2005).....	8, 14, 24
<i>Soto v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. banc 2007)	9, 15, 21
<i>State ex rel. Baumruk v. Belt</i> , 964 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1998)	9, 15, 22
<i>State ex rel. Brentwood Sch. Dist. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979).....	10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)....	1, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>State ex rel. Crites v. Short</i> , 174 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. banc 1943)	10
<i>State ex rel. Dir. Of Rev. v. Gaertner</i> , 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000)	18
<i>See State ex rel. Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 945 S.W.2d 445 (Mo. banc 1997).....	8

<i>State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell</i> , 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. County Legislature</i> , 75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>State ex rel. McDonald v. City of Brentwood</i> , 66 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Turner</i> , 857 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk v. Dowd</i> , 448 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc. 1969).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998).....	26
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Meadows</i> , 444 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969)	18
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Polk</i> , 459 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. 1970)	8, 18
<i>State v. Condict</i> , 65 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Nenninger</i> , 872 S.W.2d 589, 589-90 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Rousseau</i> , 34 S.W.3d 254 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. banc 2008)	9, 19

STATUTES

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04.....	8
Mo. R. Civ. P. 86.06.....	4, 5, 16
Mo. R. Civ. P. 86.08.....	18
RSMo. § 523.001.....	3
RSMo. § 523.010.....	15
RSMo. § 523.039.....	<i>passim</i>

RSMo. § 523.040..... 1, 4, 15, 22

RSMo. § 523.055..... 2, 4, 5, 8, 15, 16

RSMo. § 523.060..... 19, 22

RSMo. § 523.061 4, 19, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

Dale A. Whitman, *Eminent Domain Reform in Missouri: A Legislative Memoir*,
71 Mo. L. Rev. 721 (2006) 3

James W. Erwin, *Mo. Appellate Court Practice* §§ 13.2 & 13.4 10
